

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

# OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00	WINDHOEK - 23 June 2021	lo. 7560
	CONTENTS	Page
PROCLA	AMATIONS	
No. 32	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of Namibian Constitution of Conferment of Certain Honor on late Reverend Willem Konjore: Namibian Constitution	
No. 33	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of Namibian Constitution of Conferment of Certain Honor on His Excellency, the late Dr. Kenneth Kaunda: Namibian Constitution	

## **Proclamations**

by the

### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 32

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON LATE REVEREND WILLEM KONJORE: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that -

- (a) I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that a state funeral be held in honour of the late Reverend Willem Konjore, born on 30 July 1945 and died on 11 June 2021; and
- (b) the remains of the late Reverend Willem Konjore will be interred at #Gabis, Karasburg in Karas Region on Saturday, 26 June 2021.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, on this 21st day of June Two Thousand and Twenty One.

HAGE G. GEINGOB	
President	
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT	
	by the

#### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 33

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON HIS EXCELLENCY, THE LATE DR. KENNETH KAUNDA: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that -

- (a) a period of mourning commencing on 19 June 2021 and ending on 25 June 2021 be observed in the Republic of Namibia in honour of His Excellency, the late Dr. Kenneth Kaunda, former President of the Republic of Zambia, who was born on 28 April 1924 and died on 17 June 2021; and
- (b) during the period of mourning referred to in paragraph (a) all flags in Namibia be flown at half-mast.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek this 23rd day of June, Two Thousand and Twenty One.

HAGE G. GEINGOB	
President	
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT	